
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2208 

  ANSWERED ON 20/12/2022 

 

PENDING DUES UNDER PMAY 

 

2208.  SHRIMATI MALA ROY: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the total number of dues pending under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana 

(PMAY) are for States; and 

(b)  the details of funds pending under PMAY, State-wise? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b)  Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) - 
  

Under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) the Central Assistance is 

released to States on the basis of balance targets, committed liabilities, unspent balance 

available and their compliance to guidelines of the Scheme  and directions received from 

Ministry of Finance from time to time. Details of central share released to States/UTs since 

2016-17  till 2022-23 (as on 15.12.2022) under PMAY-G is given at Annexure-I. 

  

 Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Urban (PMAY-U)- 

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Government of India is implementing 

Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U). A Central Assistance of ₹1.30 lakh crore 

has been released to States/UTs based on the compliances achieved by them in respect of 

sanctioned projects under PMAY-U. The details of the same are given at Annexure-II.   

  

******* 

  



Annexure-I 

  

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2208 TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2022 REGARDING PENDING 

DUES UNDER PMAY. 

  
The details of Central Share released under PMAY-G since 2016-17 till 2022-23 (as on 

15.12.2022) 

                                                           

S.No Name of the State/UT Central Share released to 

States/UTs  (Rs. in cr.)  

1 Arunachal Pradesh 171.09 

2 Assam 14,407.19 

3 Bihar 27,456.19 

4 Chhattisgarh 6,969.85 

5 Goa 2.85 

6 Gujarat 2,845.75 

7 Haryana 173.37 

8 Himachal Pradesh 167.02 

9 Jammu And Kashmir 1,866.86 

10 Jharkhand 11,801.04 

11 Kerala 157.05 

12 Madhya Pradesh 26,994.36 

13 Maharashtra 8,186.53 

14 Manipur 317.24 

15 Meghalaya 553.54 

16 Mizoram 118.59 

17 Nagaland 90.85 

18 Odisha 13,939.99 

19 Punjab 229.70 

20 Rajasthan 11,633.48 

21 Sikkim 13.13 

22 Tamil Nadu 4,871.87 

23 Tripura 2,670.22 

24 Uttar Pradesh 19,667.27 

25 Uttarakhand 333.82 

26 West Bengal 25,797.53 

27 Andaman And Nicobar 19.17 

28 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli 

Daman And Diu 72.18 

29 Lakshadweep 0.71 

30 Puducherry 0.00 

31 Andhra Pradesh 755.11 

32 Karnataka 1,369.51 

33 Telangana 190.79 

34 Ladakh 1.50 

  Total 1,83,845.31 

 

  



Annexure-II 

  

STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2208 TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2022 REGARDING PENDING 

DUES UNDER PMAY. 

State /UT wise details of Central Share released since inception under PMAY-U  as on 

12.12.2022  

Sr. No. 
Name of the 

State/ UT 

Central Assistance  

Released ( ₹ in Cr.) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 16,600.52 

2 Bihar 2,554.44 

3 Chhattisgarh 3,396.49 

4 Goa 68.51 

5 Gujarat 16,043.17 

6 Haryana 1,366.53 

7 Himachal Pradesh 174.21 

8 Jharkhand 2,526.61 

9 Karnataka 5,920.69 

10 Kerala 1,860.24 

11 Madhya Pradesh 12,512.42 

12 Maharashtra 14,325.92 

13 Odisha 2,081.20 

14 Punjab 1,445.20 

15 Rajasthan 3,435.42 

16 Tamil Nadu 8,706.85 

17 Telangana 3,061.63 

18 Uttar Pradesh 20,845.55 

19 Uttarakhand 699.21 

20 West Bengal 6,479.34 

Sub- total (States) :- 1,24,104.14 

21 Arunachal Pradesh 146.16 

22 Assam 1,309.80 

23 Manipur 435.50 

24 Meghalaya 29.66 

25 Mizoram 205.82 

26 Nagaland 306.98 

27 Sikkim 6.78 

28 Tripura 1,093.39 

Sub- total (N.E. States) :- 3,534.09 

29 A&N Island (UT) 2.02 

30 Chandigarh (UT) 25.84 

31 UT of DNH & DD 177.20 

32 Delhi (NCR) 631.36 

33 J&K (UT) 366.01 

34 Ladakh (UT) 22.16 

35 Lakshadweep(UT) - 

36 Puducherry (UT) 169.69 

Sub- total (UT) :- 1,394.28 

Total*  :- 1.30 lakh Cr. 

*Including a sum of ₹564.17 Cr. which has been recently released to Central Nodal Agencies 

for disbursement of Central Assistance as Interest Subsidy under CLSS vertical of PMAY-U. 

 * * *  


